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By Dan Henderson, N1ND
Contest Branch Manager

emember back to the days of your
youth. As summer approached,
just  l ike Tom Sawyer, Becky

Thatcher and Huck Finn, you started getting
that special twitch, longing to be outside.
Instead of being stuck in the classroom for
a few more days of book learning, you were
drawn to the out of doors. Swimming in the
creek to beat the heat, skipping rocks across
the still, flat surface of the pond, and ex-
ploring new wonders sure were a more de-
sirable destination for the day than those
last few days studying the three “Rs.”

So when the second weekend of June is
approaching, VHF/UHF/microwave con-
testers can relate to the need to head into
the fresh air and participate in the ARRL
June VHF QSO Party. After a two-year de-
cline in total participation, we saw a small
increase in the number of entries for this
year’s contest. Being the first year with
separate Single Operator Low- and High-
Power categories may have increased par-
ticipation. One other factor for the declin-

2000 ARRL June VHF
QSO Party Results
R

Region Leaders
Northeast Region
(New England, Hudson and
Atlantic Divisions; Maritime
and Quebec Sections)

WA2FGK 105,133 A
WB2VVV 73,700 A
W1PM 54,383 A
N1DPM 51,030 A
W1BQ 49,276 A

K1TEO 370,728 B
K1RZ 231,623 B
K2SMN 92,056 B
AF1T 84,455 B
K1GX 75,790 B

N3FTI 29,304 Q
K1ZE 20,519 Q
NA2T 18,509 Q
WB2AMU 2,822 Q
K2QO 171 Q

W2SZ/1 1,651,461 M
W3CCX 754,364 M
K3MQH 733,005 M
N2PA 520,149 M
K1WHS 400,752 M

K3YTL 437,000 L
KB2DMK 249,917 L
N2NK 157,677 L
WB1GQR 142,040 L
N3II 136,183 L

W2FU 212,704 R
N1MJD 168,338 R
N1QVE 21,708 R
WA2IID (+KB2SSS)

21,580 R
N1MU 15,785 R

West Coast Region
(Pacific, Northwestern and
Southwestern Divisions;
Alberta, British Columbia
and NWT/Yukon Sections)
WB6AAG 91,290 A
KE6FCT 62,720 A
N7IR 43,875 A
KF6GYM 42,483 A
K6MI 32,277 A

N6EQ 135,605 B
AA7A 131,068 B
N6PI 120,156 B
WB6NTL 114,009 B
NU6S 104,832 B

K6LMN 16,549 Q
VE7DXG 16,014 Q
W7/JR1NKN 2,784 Q
AC6XK 2,500 Q
KQ6EE 1,800 Q

W6TOI 194,598 M
N7LQ 185,758 M
W6MMM 178,794 M
W6YM 124,410 M
W6FM 122,661 M

W2ODH/6 605,143 L
W3SE 263,057 L
KF7NP 175,187 L
K7KX 126,000 L
K7XC 99,510 L

N6TEB 143,956 R
N6DN 86,884 R
K6FZZ 51,595 R
KB6FYG 36,418 R
WB7DHC 27,150 R

Midwest Region
(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky
Mountain and West Gulf
Divisions; Manitoba and
Saskatchewan Sections)
N5OLS 182,784 A
KC5FP 151,107 A
W5SXD 144,281 A
WD5K 139,568 A
N5NJ 124,836 A

K5IUA 373,626 B
N5WS 348,750 B
N5HHS 334,080 B
K5AM 297,579 B
W5UWB 272,916 B

K7VNU 13,752 Q
NØJK 3,675 Q
KØBJ 775 Q
WA5VKS 396 Q

W1XE/Ø 265,356 M
NØUK 239,148 M
K5LLL 195,489 M
KK5IH 181,440 M

W5KFT 490,194 L
W7XU 403,560 L
WØKVA 66,960 L
N7VM 42,510 L
WB6DTA 34,220 L

AB5SS 217,729 R
WB5VYE 135,994 R
AL1VE 103,136 R
KFØUK 81,783 R
NØYVY 28,220 R

Central Region
(Central and Great Lakes
Divisions; Ontario Section)

K9PW 351,918 A
WØUC 160,284 A
K8MR 85,808 A
N9GH 53,448 A
K9VHF 52,128 A

N2BJ 253,761 B
KE8FD 208,504 B
WB9Z 173,514 B
K8TQK 161,760 B
K2DRH 123,224 B

K9AKS 39,932 Q
N9LAG 20,750 Q
N8XA 10,990 Q
W9GKA 7,198 Q
N9MYK 3,978 Q

WW8M 293,045 M
N8KOL 116,600 M

W9ICE 229,356 L
NI9E (at N9FH) 113,280 L
N8BJQ 69,551 L
N9REP 31,400 L
KU8E 19,190 L

K8WW 79,788 R
WB9SNR 76,300 R
VE3NPB/R 47,128 R
KØPG 42,051 R
KF9US 40,656 R

Southeast Region
(Delta, Roanoke and
Southeastern Divisions)

N4IS 109,026 A
N4JK 78,948 A
KD5HPT 78,760 A
KØVXM 76,145 A
KU4WD 59,130 A

WB2WIH 252,945 B
WD4MGB 153,800 B
K9HUY 144,336 B
K4QI 123,646 B
NW5E 120,903 B

W4RXR 14,678 Q
N3AWS 525 Q
K8JWT 230 Q

K8GP 1,876,364 M
KF4DGS 101,436 M
K4RF 88,894 M

W4IY 365,560 L
AA4ZZ 268,548 L
W4NH 212,852 L
AC5TM 104,346 L
KA4DON 65,940 L

N4OFA 38,868 R
W4VHF 34,884 R
W3IY 19,764 R
K9OYD 10,693 R
KS4S 8,496 R

Sunset at the W6TOI site at the 6532-foot
level on Mt Gleason in DM04 makes all of
this madness worthwhile.

ing numbers may be the increase in
Multioperator and Limited Multioperator
entries. The number of logs received has
been down until 2000, but based on the
number of participants listed in those cat-
egories, the number of participants has re-
mained about the same.

VHF contesting offers sometimes different,
sometimes similar challenges from its HF
counterpart. Good 6-meter activity may affect
the outcome, but strong efforts on the UHF/
Microwave bands (where QSO points are
higher) can offset a good 6-meter opening.
How you balance your efforts on each band
will be a significant factor in how you finish.
Location makes a difference in VHF contest-
ing, just as it does during HF events. Proxim-
ity to good population centers will mean the
difference in where you finish in VHF/UHF
contests, whether you are competing for over-
all, divisional or sectional honors.

With the separation of the Single Opera-
tor category into High- and Low-Power cat-
egories, all previous Single Operator records

were transferred to the High Power category.
That means that in the 2000 ARRL June VHF
QSO Party each Single Operator Low Power
Division winner set the initial standard upon
which all subsequent competitors will take
aim. The initial overall Single Operator Low
Power record was set by K9PW, with a score
of 351,918, which is also the Central Divi-
sion record. Congratulations also go to the
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QSO Leaders by Band
Single Operator Low Power

50 MHz
N5OLS 760
KC5FP 717
WD5K 671
N4IS 660
W5SXD 604

Single Operator High Power

Multioperator

50 MHz
W5KFT -L 1104
K8GP 809
W2SZ/1 781
W3CCX 749
W2ODH/6 -L 735
W7XU -L 677
W1XE/Ø 659
K1WHS 586
W4NH -L 558
W3SE -L 546

144 MHz
K9PW 188
WA2FGK 133
K8MR 132
WB2CUT 129
KN6VR 119

222 MHz
K9PW 63
KE6AXJ 50
K6MI 47
WA2FGK 44
K5MA 44

432 MHz
KE6GFF 186
K9PW 101
WA2FGK 62
K5MA 57
WØUC 57

902 MHz
WA2FGK 23
K9PW 22
N1DPM 17
WB2VVV 17
WA8RJF 11
K6MI 11

1296 MHz
K9PW 33
K6MI 23
WØUC 21
N1DPM 21
WA2FGK 21

50 MHz
N5HHS 1077
K5AM 1020
WB2WIH 991
W5UWB 975
N5WS 877

144 MHz
W3EME 412
K1TEO 302
W8ULC 234
K1RZ 224
NC1I 221

222 MHz
K1TEO 74
K1RZ 67
KE8FD 64
N2BJ 62
K8TQK 52

432 MHz
K1TEO 113
K1RZ 103
N2BJ 98
K2TXB 86
KE8FD 84

902 MHz
K1TEO 37
K1RZ 35
N2BJ 21
KE8FD 20
AF1T 20

1296 MHz
K1TEO 45
K1RZ 41
K2TXB 32
KE8FD 31
N6AJ 30
K6TSK 30

144 MHz
K8GP 655
K3MQH 643
W2SZ/1 549
K3YTL -L 508
W3CCX 451
W4IY -L 414
W2ODH/6 -L 392
N2PA 311
W1QK -L 309
N2NK -L 297

222 MHz
K8GP 202
W2ODH/6 -L 178
W2SZ/1 175
K3MQH 147
K3YTL -L 133
W3CCX 131
N2PA 121
KB2DMK -L 96
W4IY -L 94
W6TOI 89

432 MHz
K8GP 308
W2SZ/1 289
K3MQH 275
K3YTL -L 229
W2ODH/6 -L 207
W3CCX 197
N2PA 156
KB2DMK -L 140
W4IY -L 133
W6TOI 130

902 MHz
W2SZ/1 98
K8GP 85
N2PA 44
K3MQH 42
W3CCX 37
K1WHS 29
WW8M 28
K2TVI 16
W6TOI 15
NØUK 11

1296 MHz
W2SZ/1 121
K8GP 100
N2PA 47
W3CCX 45
WW8M 45
K3MQH 43
W6MMM 42
W6TOI 39
K1WHS 36
W1XE/Ø 23

-L denotes Limited Multioperator

other Low Power divisional winners:
WA2FGK (Atlantic), KBØZEV (Dakota),
KD5HPT (Delta), K8MR (Great Lakes),
WB2VVV (Hudson), NEØP (Midwest),
W1PM (New England), N7DB (Northwest-
ern), KF6GYM (Pacific), AF4HX (Roanoke),

W6OAL (Rocky Mountain), N4IS (South-
eastern), KE6FCT (Southwestern), and
N5OLS (West Gulf) who also finishes as run-
ner-up in the overall category. The Canadian
Single Operator Low Power record is set by
VE9AA, while the first DX record was es-

tablished by CO2OJ.
The Single Operator High Power cat-

egory, while not seeing an overall record
set, did provide us with the tightest finish
among the categories. K5IUA was edged
by K1TEO by a single QSO, but won the

Top Ten
Single Operator Low Power
K9PW 351,918
N5OLS 182,784
WØUC 160,284
KC5FP 151,107
W5SXD 144,281
WD5K 139,568
N5NJ 124,836
W6OAL 113,645
N4IS 109,026
WA2FGK 105,133

Single Operator High Power Plaque Sponsor
K5IUA 373,626 W2SZ/1 Mt. Greylock Expeditionary

Force
K1TEO 370,728 K9NS, Mt. Frank Contesters
N5WS 348,750 Ed Parsons, K1TR
N5HHS 334,080 W1TKZ Wellesley ARS – Mt. Equinox

Contesters
K5AM 297,579 NØKQY, WØLD, NØJK, WBØDRL, NØLL
W5UWB 272,916 K3MQH, South Mountain Contest Team
N2BJ 253,761 In Memory of John Chambers, W6NLZ
WB2WIH 252,945 AB4CR Rover Team
W8CM 237,412 Southeastern VHF Society
K1RZ 231,623

QRP Portable Plaque Sponsor
K9AKS 39,932 West Coast VHFers
N3FTI 29,304 Robin Gist, K4VU
N9LAG 20,750
K1ZE 20,519
NA2T 18,509
K6LMN 16,549
VE7DXG 16,014
W4RXR 14,678
K7VNU 13,752
N8XA 10,990

Multioperator Plaque Sponsor
K8GP 1,876,364 Randy Stegemeyer, W7HR
W2SZ/1 1,651,461 N2LIX & Ten—X Group
W3CCX 754,364 Mt Airy VHF Radio Club
K3MQH 733,005 Rochester VHF Group
N2PA 520,149 George Noyes, W1XE
K1WHS 400,752 K2AE, Schenectady ARA
WW8M 293,045 In memory of Sid Krauss, WA2VNK
W1XE/Ø 265,356
NØUK 239,148
K2TVI 227,953

Limited Multioperator Plaque Sponsor
W2ODH/6 605,143 W3EP, K9AKS, W9IP
W5KFT 490,194 K1TEO, W2GKR, W2GKO, KA1FVG
K3YTL 437,000
W7XU 403,560
W4IY 365,560
AA4ZZ 268,548
W3SE 263,057
KB2DMK 249,917
W9ICE 229,356
W4NH 212,852

Rover Plaque Sponsor
AB5SS 217,729 In Memory of Dick Goodman, WB1HIH,

by W2SZ/1
W2FU 212,704 Wayne King, N2WK
N1MJD 168,338 Northern Lights Radio Society and WØUC
N6TEB 143,956 Southeastern VHF Society
WB5VYE 135,994
AL1VE 103,136
N6DN 86,884
KFØUK 81,783
K8WW 79,788
WB9SNR 76,300

DX Single Operator Low Power Plaque Sponsor
CO2OJ 36,852 K8GP & C3I

DX Single Operator High Power
XE2HWB 4,876 K8GP & C3I

Ken, K4DXA, operates on 50 MHz at
the AA4ZZ limited multi-operator
station in North Carolina.

W4RXR’s QRP Portable site
(right) in EM85 in the Great
Smoky Mountains.
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multiplier battle and thus won the war
373,626 to 370,728. N5WS, N5HHS and
K5AM also posted Strong scores in the
Texas-New Mexico area.

The QRP Portable overall category was
won by K9AKS with a score of 39,932. Fin-
ishing second in the category was N3FTI
with 29,304 while N9LAG edged out K1ZE
by 231 points for third place. Starting in
2001, this category has been renamed as
Single Operator Portable. The requirements
will remain the same: a station operating
away from home with portable power sources
and antennas while running 10 W PEP or
less. Remember: this category must comply
with the 500-meter rule—all transmitters
must remain within a 500-meter circle.

As usual, there were strong efforts
turned in for the Multioperator category.
The crew at K8GP won the category and
broke the one-year-old category record set
by W2SZ/1. These heavyweights are always
in close competition and provide a good
training arena for many up-and-coming
VHF/UHF enthusiasts. If you get the op-
portunity to work with one of these
“superstations,” or to study their planning,
setup and strategies, you can’t help but pick
up a few tricks of the trade that will im-
prove your operating skills.

The Limited Multioperator category con-
tinues to be a popular category. Leading the
way in 2000 was W2ODH/6 who parlayed

to the additional 62 multipliers he worked
– including an outstanding 219 on 50 MHz
to K1TEO’s 87 on the same band.

The same situation occurred when pe-
rennial top gun W2SZ/1 was outdistanced
by K8GP.  While winning the QSO and
QSO point battles, Mt Greylock was not
able to make up the additional 133 multi-
pliers worked from the mountains of West
Virginia.  The VHF bands were a strong
component in the K8GP victory, holding off
the advantage that W2SZ/1 held on the mi-
crowave bands.  Six meter conditions were
great in most areas of the country – and held
the key to victory for many section and di-
vision winners as well.

With the addition of the Single Opera-
tor Low Power category, a new series of Top
Ten Plaques are now available for sponsor-
ship by interested participants or groups.
Plaques are available to the Top Ten finish-
ers in each of the six entry categories.  As
always, winners may purchase unsponsored
plaques for $60.  Contact the Contest
Branch to find out more about plaque spon-
sorship opportunities or to order your
unsponsored Top Ten plaque.

The 2001 ARRL June VHF QSO Party is
set for June 9–11, 2000. It’s just in time to
float with Jim and Huck down a lazy river
as a unique Rover. Perhaps you’ll climb a
mountain peak with Tom and Becky to try
your luck…instead of whitewashing a fence.

Multiplier Leaders by Band

Single Operator Low Power

50 MHz
N5OLS 231
WD5K 208
KC5FP 205
W5SXD 200
N5NJ 187

144 MHz
K8MR 41
W7DMN 40
K9PW 40
WA2FGK 36
KG4BMH 35

222 MHz
K8MR 26
K9PW 23
WA2FGK 22
N9GH 20
WA8RJF 19

432 MHz
K9PW 32
K8MR 28
WA2FGK 25
WA3EOQ 23
N9GH 22
WØUC 22

902 MHz
K9PW 14
WA2FGK 13
WB2VVV 10
N1DPM 9
WA8RJF 8

Single Operator High Power

50 MHz
N5HHS 262
K5AM 260
N5WS 245
W5UWB 239
K5IUA 219

144 MHz
W8ULC 68
KE8FD 63
W3EME 60
K8TQK 55
K1TEO 52

222 MHz
KE8FD 41
K1TEO 33
K8TQK 32
WB9Z 27
K1RZ 26

432 MHz
KE8FD 44
K8TQK 39
K1TEO 38
WB9Z 36
KMØT 31
K2SMN 31

902 MHz
K1TEO 19
K1RZ 14
KE8FD 14
K8TQK 12
K5IUA 10
K2YAZ 10
K2UOP 10Multioperator

50 MHz
W5KFT -L 260
W7XU -L 242
W2ODH/6 -L 208
K5LLL 198
W1XE/Ø 197
KK5IH 195
N7LQ 193
AC5TM -L 190
KF7NP -L 188
W4NH -L 184

144 MHz
K8GP 86
W7XU -L 66
K3MQH 65
W4IY -L 64
NØUK 64
AA4ZZ -L 62
W3CCX 61
W2SZ/1 60
K3YTL -L 59
W9ICE -L 59

222 MHz
K8GP 62
K3MQH 53
N2PA 49
K3YTL -L 47
KB2DMK -L 44
W3CCX 40
W2SZ/1 39
W4IY -L 38
W9ICE -L 37
W2ODH/6 -L 35

432 MHz
K8GP 63
K3MQH 53
K3YTL -L 50
N2PA 48
KB2DMK -L 44
W3CCX 43
W4IY -L 43
W2SZ/1 40
W7XU -L 38
W9ICE -L 37

902 MHz
K8GP 37
N2PA 26
W2SZ/1 24
K3MQH 19
WW8M 18
W3CCX 15
K1WHS 11
W6TOI 9
K2TVI 8
NØUK 8

their population density advantage in South-
ern California into a win over W5KFT in south
Texas—605,143 to 490,194.

Rovers continue to make up about 9% of
the total logs received. In this year’s contest
we had an interesting rover issue arise. W1LP
operated aboard their boat and submitted a
unique Maritime Mobile rover entry. The
score of 218,385 points would have won the
Rover category, but according to the rules,
Maritime Mobile entries are considered sepa-
rate and compete against themselves.

A close race remained with the Rovers
who competed under the category standards.
In the end AB5SS edged W2FU by a little
over 5,000 points. By activating 15 grids
during the contest, AB5SS was able to work
enough additional multipliers to offset the
153 QSO advantage enjoyed by  W2FU.
AB5SS also utilized two additional bands.
Studies show that the more bands you uti-
lize in VHF/UHF contesting, the better your
score. When planning your next Rover ef-
fort, consider adding an additional UHF/
Microwave band as a means to further bol-
ster your QSO point and Multiplier totals.

The multiplier battle tells the tale of this
contest for many of the closest competitive
categories.  K5IUA and K1TEO posted
comparable totals on many of the higher
point bands, with both edging the other on
a few of the microwave bands.  However
K5IUA’s victory came thanks in large part

1296 MHz
K9PW 19
N9GH 13
WA2FGK 12
WA8RJF 11
WØUC 10
WA3EOQ 10
WB2VVV 10

1296 MHz
K1TEO 20
KE8FD 20
K1RZ 19
W9GA 13
K4QI 13

1296 MHz
K8GP 40
W2SZ/1 28
N2PA 24
WW8M 23
K3MQH 18
W3CCX 17
W6MMM 15
K1WHS 13
K7KX -L 12
W1XE/Ø 10

-L denotes Limited Multioperator

Scores
Each line score lists call sign, score, stations worked, multipliers, Entry Class, number of grids activated (if Rover), and bands (A= 50 MHz, B = 144 MHz, C = 222 MHz, D =
432 MHz, 9 = 902 MHz, E = 1296 MHz, F = 2304 MHz, I = 10 GHz).  For entry category, A = Single Operator Low Power, B = Single Operator High Power, Q = Single Op
QRP Portable, L = Limited Multioperator, M = Multioperator, R = Rover.  Band wins for Single Operator Low Power and Single Operator High Power are in Bold.

1
Connecticut
N1JMM 10,011 180 47 A ABD
W1AW (N4QX,op)

5,217 129 37 A ABCD
K1WVX 4,370 85 38 A ABCDE
NT1N 4,070 110 37 A A
K5GMX 1,625 65 25 A A
K1RO 1,320 55 24 A AB
KE1LE 1,220 61 20 A AB
N1QVQ 48 11 4 A BD
K1TEO 370,728 909 271 B ABCD9EFGI
K1GX 75,790 374 130 B ABCD9EFGHI

N1NQD 11,648 127 64 B ABCD9E
K1ZE 20,519 214 71 Q ABCD9E
W1QK (+AA1MY,K1XS,K1PHG,KA1SYG)

123,849 777 139 L ABCD
KB1H (+KB1DFB,N1XS,KE1LI,N7PRD)

23,048 294 67 L ABD

Eastern Massachusetts
W1PM 54,383 332 119 A ABCD9E
K5MA 47,008 351 104 A ABCD
WG1Z 24,120 263 67 A ABCDE
N1GJ 22,977 208 69 A ABCD9EF
K1UR 7,200 152 40 A ABCD
KA1EKR 6,253 102 37 A BCDE

W1DYJ 5,265 135 39 A AB
N1RHS 5,054 99 38 A ABCD
K1NU 4,746 108 42 A ABD
K1YZ 2,640 88 30 A A
N1VQR 1,444 67 19 A ABD
K1QM 539 43 11 A ABD
N1KQW 504 36 14 A A
N1BC 308 25 11 A ABD
WA1OFR 50 10 5 A AB
W1GHZ 67,976 426 116 B ABCD9E
N1EKV 2,782 83 26 B ABCD
K1DAT 1,474 67 22 B A
AD1B 615 41 15 B AB

W1XM (+ops)
36,344 398 77 L ABCD

Maine
KQ1V 6,384 112 57 A AB
KV1J 819 39 21 A AB
N1YIS 6 3 2 A B
N1RWY 20,400 196 85 B ABCDI
K1WHS (+K1CA,K1DY,KØZK,K1BX,N1LBI)

400,752 1119 264 M ABCD9EFGHJ

New Hampshire
WA1HOG 32,943 298 79 A ABCD9E
NM1W 1,782 81 22 A A
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W1DAD 650 50 13 A A
K1MOM 154 22 7 A A
AF1T 84,455 450 127 B ABCD9EFGI
KU2A 66,105 355 117 B ABCD9EFG
K2HZN 24,400 229 80 B ABCDE
N1NUM 2,828 88 28 B ABCD
K1NKR 2,599 57 23 B BCDEFG
N1JHJ 1,872 62 26 B ABCD
W1OA 1,430 51 26 B ABCD
W1ZC 884 34 13 B D

Rhode Island
KM1X 35,280 337 90 A ABD
KB1LN 300 25 12 A B
W1BAT 1,403 60 23 B ABD
W1CPC 576 34 16 B ABD

Vermont
K1LPS 21,384 208 81 A ABCD
N1ZUK 3,348 89 36 A ABD
W1AIM 37,323 258 117 B ABCD
KT1VT 3,420 76 45 B AB
WB1GQR (W1SJ,N2YHK,ops)

142,040 857 134 L ABCD

Western Massachusetts
N1DPM 51,030 302 105 A ABCD9EFG
WA1MBA 33,825 220 75 B BD9EFGHI
NC1I 14,256 259 48 B BD
KC1OM 1,250 37 25 B ABCDE
N1MHH 192 14 12 B ABCD
W2SZ/1 (K1DH,K1EP,K2AD,K2JJB,K2TR,

KA1DZV,KBØWJO,KB2YQE,KC1ZN,KE2TP,
N2BNY,N2XRE,N2YCA,N2YZO,W1SZ,
W1VE,WA1ZMS,WA2AAU,WA2SPL,WA8USA,
WS2B,ops)

1,651,461 2319 399 M ABCD9EFGHIJK

2
Eastern New York
N2UZQ 13,008 220 48 A ABCD
N2TMT 4,998 147 34 A A
W2VDI 1,121 47 19 A ABD9E
WB2YAF 1,064 50 19 A ABD
WA2YEI 434 25 14 A ABD
WA2BAH 114 15 6 A ABD
KA2MCU 80 12 5 A ABD
W3HHW 23,838 203 87 B ABCD9E
K2ZZ 11,703 229 47 B ABD
W2IR (W2JHO,op)

2,980 120 20 B ABD
WA1RKS 2,970 79 33 B ABCD
AB2I (+WN2Y,WU2S,WC2J,WB2DVV,N2BZP,

K2KJ,KC2CRO,KC2DMH,K2CSS)
74,061 523 117 L ABDE

W2MU (KY2J,K2ETA,KG2DB,WB2AQU,WA2MMX,
W2XL,W2ENY,KD2NE,K4HA,N2SA,N2MCI,ops)

42,434 353 98 L ABCD
K2TVI (K2ZVI,WB2NHC,WB2NVR,WB2VVS,

N2DHH,N2FMC,N2GDY,N2GKM,N2NWZ,
N3EMF,ops)

227,953 918 187 M ABCD9EFGHI
K2CT (K2EP,K2BX,K2ZP,K2SIG,W2FWS,ops)

14,136 201 57 M ABCDJ

NYC-Long Island
KB2WVG 10,441 164 53 A ABD
K2OVS 9,360 153 52 A ABD
KF2XF 1,386 77 18 B B
WB2AMU 2,822 73 34 Q ABD

Northern New Jersey
WB2VVV 73,700 356 134 A ABCD9EFGI
K2KIB 22,161 205 83 A ABCD9E
K2YSY 3,630 121 30 A AB
WB2CUT 2,838 129 22 A B
W2UDT 2,697 87 31 A AB
WA2BKN 990 44 22 A ABD
N2ZAK 615 34 15 A BD
W2CVW 300 25 12 A A
WA2ASQ 240 20 12 A A
W1BQ 49,276 376 97 B ABCD9EF
W2JEK 108 12 9 B AB
N2NK (K2BM,N2WM,WD3R,K2BJG,N2HMM,

KB2LHH,KC2DLD,WB2UFF,N2BIM,ops)
157,677 782 169 L ABCD

K2BAR (K2AMI,N2PBY,WA2LXE,WA2QHL,
K1YLH,KC2HL,KO2OK,NA2AA,W2MSK,
K2UFM,KC2FBK,NX2Q,WK2M,KA2NJP,KF2ID,
KC2DTA,K2ZB,KC2CLH,KC2AWX,ops)

66,992 536 106 L ABCD

Northern New York
WA2AEY 20,256 185 96 A ABD
WZ2T 1,600 50 32 A AB

Southern New Jersey
N2SCJ 25,205 263 71 A ABCDE
N2RF 2,496 73 32 A ABCD
K2SMN 92,056 428 148 B ABCD9EF
K2TXB 41,496 311 84 B BDEI
KD2KS 21,060 228 81 B ABCD
KB2TIS (+K2UHY)

969 38 19 L BDE

Western New York
W6XR 7,808 124 61 A ABD
K2OEQ 3,237 68 39 A ABD9
W2WGL 2,772 66 33 A BD
N2ODU 75,348 546 138 B A
K2AN 44,640 237 120 B ABCD9EFG
N2WK 17,640 210 84 B A
WA2ZNC 1,392 42 24 B ABCDE
K2QO 171 16 9 Q ABI
KB2DMK (+N2HLT,N2JDQ,N2HQW,N2OLB,NS9E)

249,917 801 241 L ABCD
N2PA (N2KG,N2JQR,W3OAB,N2YB,ops)

520,149 1038 329 M ABCD9EFGHIJP
K2AMB (+N2MRE,KC2GIW,AC1M,W2YPP)

1,269 35 27 M ABCDE

3
Delaware
W3OR 3,234 50 49 B ABCD9EFG
WA3BZT 2,856 68 42 B AB

Eastern Pennsylvania
WA2FGK 105,133 405 161 A ABCD9EFG
NA2T 18,509 186 83 A ABD

K3XF 5,928 87 52 A ABCD9E
WT3P 3,914 102 38 A ABD
K3ARR 1,836 54 34 A AB
WS3C 1,643 44 31 A ABD
W3JS 1,113 51 21 A ABD
N3NYC 176 16 11 A B
N3NGE 47,524 258 109 B ABCD9EFGH
W3EME 24,720 412 60 B B
N3XJX 10,176 122 64 B ABCD
WA4GPM 3,900 100 39 B AB
W3SZ 2,646 53 27 B BCDEF
WA3CSP 2,015 65 31 B A
K3TV 1,898 69 26 B BD
N1XKT 1,296 39 18 B ABCD9EFGIP
K3NAT 814 36 22 B ABD
K3KEL 176 11 8 B D
N3FTI 29,304 254 88 Q ABCD9EF
K3YTL (K3MKZ,K3TOW,KA3EEO,KA3ZHT,

KB3CBF,KB3QI,KE3OA,N3FA,N3PBH,
N3RN,N3TKK,W3DZH,WA1HHN,WA1MKE,
WA3NVS,WB3FKQ,ops)

437,000 1386 250 L ABCD
W3HZU (AD3E,N3NBT,N3BQB,N3VQH,N3ZCW,

K3JAW,ops)
13,826 210 62 L ABD

KF3DT (+KB3CPL)
4,368 95 42 L ABD

W3CCX (AA3GN,K1JT,KB3XG,KU3T,NE3I,
N3EW,N3FUJ,N3ITT,W2SJ,W2SK,W3DFM,
W3KM,W3RJW,WA3DRC,WA3GFZ,WA3NUF,
WA3RLT,ops)

754,364 1663 326 M ABCD9EFGHIJP
K3MQH (K3RA,K3UG,AI3W,AI3M,N3EAB,

W3EKT,N3ZTZ,ops)
733,005 1621 315 M ABCD9EFGHIJ

Maryland-DC
K3IXD 21,655 237 71 A ABCDE
WA3EOQ 19,360 146 80 A BCDE
K3HCE 15,300 170 75 A ABD
N3VOP 6,118 110 46 A ABD
N3UM 4,440 111 40 A A
N3SOK 3,680 89 40 A ABD
WA4PRR 903 39 21 A ABD
AC3P 624 39 16 A AB
AA3S 570 38 15 A AB
WA3GYW 405 27 15 A AB
K3CHP 312 26 12 A A
KB3DMN 168 21 8 A B
K1RZ 231,623 741 203 B ABCD9EFI
K3ZO 41,195 385 107 B AB
N3HBX 18,060 216 70 B ABCDE
W3VRD 15,312 180 66 B ABCD9
KA3TCC 7,535 121 55 B ABCD
W3GN 2,975 85 35 B AB

Western Pennsylvania
KA3SDP 24,210 199 90 A ABCD
AA3GM 4,592 67 56 A ABCDE
W3ZZO 1,566 54 29 A AB
W3ZA 108 12 9 B AB
W8IJ 88 10 8 Q ABD
WBØIWG 24 6 4 Q AB
N3II (+K3DNE)

136,183 556 191 L ABCD
W3SO (+WR3Z,K4VV,W3YOZ)

41,285 316 115 L ABD
K3MJW (KA3WSW,N3GJ,N3NOS,ops)

21,311 184 101 L ABD

4
Alabama
KU4WW 13,908 149 76 A ABCD
KM4LK 2,898 69 42 A A
W4OZK 1,400 49 28 A ABD
WA5JWU 456 24 19 A A
WB4WXE 20,196 198 102 B AB
N4ION 15,272 160 92 B ABD
AJ4W 1,271 40 31 B ABD
KU4IU (+KT4XA)

50,887 325 151 L ABD
KF4DGS (+KS4YT,KV4T,K4WI,KG4HKE)

101,436 448 214 M ABCDE

Georgia
K4BAI 7,598 131 58 A A
WK4E 4,752 85 54 A ABD
N4WD 3,444 82 42 A AB
KV1E 1,696 53 32 A A
NY4F 966 39 23 A ABC
KD4K 43,250 320 125 B ABCD
W4EUH 38,499 272 123 B ABCD
K4KAZ 10,944 143 64 B ABCDE
K4SZ (+K4PTT,W4RLW)

13,104 159 72 L ABCD
K4HUM (KF4VBR,W4GCL,KE4KQB,KF4HQV,

KG4CFP,KE4SLO,ops)
5,805 122 45 L ABD

K4RF (+KK4ND)
88,894 448 169 M ABCD9EFGI

Kentucky
W4FVQ 8,908 104 68 A ABCD9E
AD4ZW 33,408 262 116 B ABCD
K4LYN 1,364 44 31 B A
KD4EVB 589 31 19 Q AB

North Carolina
AF4HX 22,848 268 68 A ABCD
KD4HLG 15,753 177 89 A A
WB4U 4,005 89 45 A AB
K2IUK 777 37 21 A A
K4DAM 308 22 14 A A
K4QI 123,646 449 211 B ABCDE
W4DEX 23,644 176 92 B ABCD9EFGHI
W4VHH 7,150 76 50 B BDEFG
N4AJF 7,018 119 58 B ABD
W4WSR 5,120 88 40 B BD9EF
KF4LVF 2,166 57 38 B A
W4RXR 14,678 156 82 Q ABCD
AA4ZZ (+AA4S,K2SD,K4DXA,W4MW,W4SI)

268,548 809 276 L ABCD
W4ATC (N3QYE,NA3T,N3NPQ,KF4RDN,ops)

2,590 70 37 L AB
W4NH (K4EA,KB4IDC,KF4DZV,NX9O,W4ATL,

W4KXY,ops)
212,852 779 254 M ABCD9E

Northern Florida
N4JK 78,948 459 172 A AB
KU4WD 59,130 431 135 A ABD
KE4YYD 860 42 20 A BD
NW5E 120,903 628 191 B ABC
W2BZY 84,645 472 171 B ABCD9E
KA4DON (+N4VHF)

65,940 416 157 L ABD

Puerto Rico
WP4LNY 14 7 2 A B

South Carolina
N4JZH 20,000 200 100 A AB
N4UFP 13,148 161 76 A ABCD
N1BOY/4 322 23 14 A A
K4WJV 273 21 13 A A
K4YTZ (WA2EMF,op)

72 9 8 A B
W4KSC 4,472 77 52 B ABCD

Southern Florida
N4IS 109,026 673 162 A AB
KØVXM 76,145 445 157 A ABCD9EF
WC4H 39,516 356 111 A A
KF4FAJ 26,418 238 111 A AB
W2DGJ 2,650 53 50 A A
WB6XQ 2,132 52 41 A AB
W4SLR 504 28 18 A A
WB2WIH 252,945 1061 231 B ABCD

Tennessee
KV4EB 23,278 219 103 A ABD
KD4HIK 17,108 174 94 A ABCD
KG4BMH 2,660 76 35 A B
AE4HG 374 22 17 A AB
AD4F 9,504 140 66 B ABCD
K5OGF 160 16 10 B AB

Virginia
AD4TJ 11,328 159 64 A ABD
KC4AUF 7,504 121 56 A ABCD
N4MM 7,200 136 50 A ABD
K4FJW 5,292 126 42 A AB
AD4DG 5,000 76 50 A ABCD9E
KE4BVP 2,706 80 33 A ABD
KC4B 2,108 68 31 A AB
N4EUK 364 28 13 A A
K4SO 13,398 203 66 B AB
WF4R 1,375 48 25 B ABD
W4IY (W4AD,W4RM,W4NF,W4CE,WA0DYJ,

W4DAV,N1TXI,W4MFM,NL7TK,K4RG,
KG4DFJ,K8MLM,ops)

365,560 1179 260 L ABCD
W4COV (AD4HG,KC4ZTE,KD4UJI,KE4DZY,

KE4UUH,KF4CWM,KF4YLM,KG4DYX,KN4FT,
KQ4NW,VE2HX,WA4PGI,ops)

38,295 292 115 L ABD
WA3OFC (+N3ZYU)

820 37 20 L ABD

West Central Florida
WD4MGB 153,800 765 200 B ABD
K9HUY 144,336 742 194 B ABD

5
Arkansas
KB5YUA 5,336 92 58 A A
N5QYC 1,728 48 36 A AB
AC5DK 1,440 48 30 A A
W5HUQ 54,670 353 154 B ABD
K5WC 28,304 244 116 B A

Louisiana
KD5HPT 78,760 425 179 A ABD
K5ER 20,241 164 117 A ABD
WA5KBH 15,958 158 101 A A
N5ASA 14,833 160 91 A ABD
K5CZD 10,795 118 85 A ABD
K5OR 5,952 90 64 A ABD
W5CTV 2,655 59 45 A AB
WA5RT 86,668 454 188 B ABD
N5HMH 4,104 76 54 B AB
AC5TM (N9MQU,KC5ZOC, KD5BKW,ops)

104,346 524 198 L ABD
WM9M (+WD8LLR)

4,503 79 57 L AB

Mississippi
KJ5RC 15,862 154 103 A A
KF5AU 943 41 23 A A
N3AWS 525 25 21 Q A

New Mexico
K9RU 98,556 572 172 A ABD
N6ZZ 79,826 478 167 A A
N9KUW

35,280 289 112 A ABD
KD5JAA 5,100 92 51 A ABDE
W5DO 4,158 77 54 A AB
K5AM 297,579 1049 281 B ABCD
N5XZM 15,096 174 74 B ABCDE

North Texas
W5SXD 144,281 635 223 A ABCDE
WD5K 139,568 671 208 A A
N5NJ 124,836 592 206 A ABD
K5LOW 45,530 305 145 A ABD
KB5OAI 32,512 254 128 A A
W5BNH 9,875 125 79 A A
W5USJ 6,984 97 72 A A
KC5IIT 380 20 19 A A
W8CM 237,412 864 244 B ABCDE
WA5M (+ops)

25,122 237 106 L AB
KC5ADG (+W5JDS)

23,115 189 115 L ABD
KB5VPR (+ops )

19,822 187 106 L AB

Oklahoma
K5HP 77,604 441 174 A ABD
K5SW 6,800 91 68 B ABC
KD5DLL 6,405 105 61 B AB
KN5TTN 1,026 38 27 B A
WA5VKS 396 21 18 Q ABC

South Texas
N5OLS 182,784 768 238 A AB
KC5FP 151,107 722 209 A ABD

KM5RG 83,694 481 174 A AB
AJ4F 25,185 219 115 A AB
KC5YOV 20,792 191 92 A ABCDEIJP
KM5TU 14,670 163 90 A A
KA5GLX 13,440 151 84 A ABD
KZ5E 11,398 139 82 A A
N5BA 7,844 98 74 A ABCD
N5IW 6,767 99 67 A ABD
W8ZSX 4,785 80 55 A ABCDF
K5IUA 373,626 908 333 B ABCD9EFGHIP
N5WS 348,750 1018 310 B ABCD9E
N5HHS 334,080 1141 288 B ABD
W5UWB 272,916 1017 266 B ABC
K5VH 166,362 613 233 B ABCDEF
W3XO/5 49,005 327 135 B ABCDEF
W5KFT (+K5NA,KE5C,K5TR)

490,194 1354 339 L ABCD
K5LLL (+NN5DX)

195,489 645 261 M ABCD9EF

West Texas
W7ANA 5,481 87 63 A A
N5XYO 5,100 85 60 B A
KK5IH (+KK5KK)

181,440 625 270 M ABCDE

6
East Bay
KF6GYM 42,483 282 119 A ABCDE
K6JAT 2,059 59 29 A ABD
W6OMF 18,760 200 56 B BCDE
KE6QR 912 48 16 B ABD

Hawaii
KH6HME 204 28 6 A ABD
NH6YK 234 28 6 B ABD

Los Angeles
KE6FCT 62,720 345 160 A ABCD
W7IXL 18,428 224 68 A ABCD
W6IST 13,384 178 56 A ABCD
KE6AXJ 7,015 204 23 A ABCD
K6HLH 5,883 132 37 A BDEFG
KD6KHJ 2,242 100 19 A ABC
W6EZB 2,200 67 25 A ABD
N5BF/6 189 21 9 A A
KD6RUH 24,120 269 60 B ABCDE
N6KN 22,848 213 102 B ABCD
KØDI/6 2,528 79 32 B A
K6LMN 16,549 206 67 Q ABCD
KQ6EE 1,800 73 18 Q ABCDE
W3SE (+N6OPR,K7LA)

263,057 960 233 L ABCD
W6TOI (KB6WKT,KE6HPZ,KB6ATT,AD6HT,ops)

194,598 796 171 M ABCD9EFI

Orange
K6IBY 12,360 149 60 A ABCD
KE6GFF 7,068 186 19 A D
W6ZN (W6ZQ,op)

6,560 156 40 A ABD
K6PF 4,669 121 29 A BD
KN6VR 3,772 134 23 A BE
KE6QCB 252 31 7 A BD
N6EQ 135,605 581 185 B ABCDE
WB6FCS 73,870 366 178 B ABCD
K6TSK 62,602 375 113 B ABCDE
KC6UIX 20,176 192 97 B ABD
KI6FF 15,300 208 60 B ABD
KE6GFI 3,720 107 31 B ABD
KE6WYM 3,636 89 36 B ABCD
AC6XK 2,500 85 20 Q BCD

Santa Barbara
N6ZE 12,282 167 69 A ABDE
KC6NBI 8,236 113 71 A ABD
KE6RCI 2,286 102 18 A BD
W9EC 1,682 49 29 A ABCDE
KF6OIF 682 31 22 A AB
N6PI 120,156 510 186 B ABCD9E
WB6AAG 91,290 407 179 B ABCDE
WH6CPT 5,704 124 46 B A
W2ODH/6 (+W6PPT,WA6DJS,K6KWQ,N6RMJ)

605,143 1512 319 L ABCD
K6WLC (AB6CF,K6NDZ,ops)

31,416 265 84 M ABCD9EJP

Santa Clara Valley
W6IT 30,969 223 111 A ABCD
WA6HRK 9,920 120 64 A ABCDE
KF6MXK 5,396 117 38 A ABD
W1QT 1,271 39 31 A ABD
K6EXE 1,197 57 19 A ABD
KF6IIU 32 8 4 A B
N6JET 44,974 309 113 B ABCDE
K7KX (+N6RZ,KO6RS,W6WO,AA6EG,WC6DX)

126,000 633 168 L ABDE
W6FM (+W6NS)

122,661 513 189 M ABCDE

San Diego
W6EEB 4,214 83 49 A ABD
KB5MY 37,878 321 118 B AB
KF6JBB 25,852 230 92 B ABCD
WA6HXD 4,998 102 49 B AB
WB6AXW 4,905 91 45 B ABCD
NF6L (+K6FQ,WN6K)

39,330 345 114 L A
WB6DTA (+K6DYD)

34,220 241 118 L ABCD

San Francisco
WN6W 3,024 72 42 B A
W6MMM (WD6HDY,WA6KLK,KD6LTB,WB9NJS,

K7WWA,ops)
178,794 648 198 M ABCDE

San Joaquin Valley
K6MI 32,277 238 87 A ABC9EF
K6YK 29,268 215 108 A ABCD
KF6IRZ 20,995 195 85 A ABCDE
NT6K 5,490 90 61 A A
KM6WO 2,205 63 35 A AB
WA6QYR 264 22 12 A B
N6AJ 67,210 322 130 B ABCD9EF
N6MI (at N6NB)

37,875 263 101 B ABCDE
KF6CNV 1,700 90 17 B ABD
KF6KDA (+KE6ZAK,KF6ARN,KF6HNH)

17,100 182 76 L ABCD
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K6ARP (WB6GBS,KB6HRB,KF6ICI,N6JXL,
KF6KDC,KB6LQV,KD6MQG,AD6OL,W6PSQ,
KB6QNP,KC6QPO,KQ6TG,KC6UCP,KE6YCZ,
KE6YIX,KE6YLR,KE6YLS,N6ZGY,KF6ZQY,ops)

25,908 254 68 M ABCDEI

Sacramento Valley
N6AFI 5,814 102 57 A AB
WB6NTL 114,009 443 183 B ABCDE
NU6S 104,832 483 182 B ABCD
N6KBX 67,824 342 144 B ABCDE
KC6ZWT 20,680 254 55 B BCD
W6YM (+K6KLY,K6FEE)

124,410 571 165 M ABCDE

7
Arizona
N7IR 43,875 325 135 A AB
W7ZT 9,920 124 80 A AB
WB6CGZ 418 22 19 A A
AA7A 131,068 568 217 B ABDE
KE7NR 19,602 171 99 B ABCDE
WB7OHF 7,504 106 67 B ABCD
KF7JS 3,621 69 51 B ABD
KB7YEL 2,340 65 36 B A
W7MD 1,320 40 33 B A
KF7NP (+NU8I,KE7OT)

175,187 665 239 L ABCDE
N7SQN (N6ETA,KC7KKV,ops)

30,629 263 109 L ABDE

Eastern Washington
N7AU 4,263 86 49 B ABC

Idaho
W7USB 6,741 101 63 A ABD
K7SMA 2,242 59 38 A A
N7EIJ 23,280 232 97 B ABD
K7MAC 7,006 108 62 B ABC
W7ID 6,600 95 60 B ABDE

Montana
KB7PMW 500 25 20 A A
WA7PDC 15,486 175 87 B ABD

Nevada
N7WVZ 6,420 103 60 A ABD
K7ICW 80,105 393 185 B ABCDE
NW7O 8,118 113 66 B ABCE
KC6UCN 1,815 50 33 B ABCD
WA9TKK 240 17 8 Q ABCDE
K7XC (+W7KK)

99,510 449 214 L ABDE
N7LQ (+K7UI,KB7UIF,KB7UEA)

185,758 641 262 M ABCDE

Oregon
N7DB 25,850 259 94 A ABCD
AH6LE 6,496 112 58 A AB
WB7RSG 6,106 130 43 A ABD
K7HSJ 5,232 101 48 A ABCDE
KK7E 290 58 5 A B
W7EW 98,610 551 173 B ABD
KA7V 1 1 1 B B
WB7TSO 209 19 11 Q A

Utah
KE7NS 41,261 320 121 A ABDE
NJ7A 37,290 284 113 A ABCD9E
WAØYPL 399 21 19 A AB
K7LNP 24,948 239 84 B ABCD9E
N7VM (+KD7GVF)

42,510 313 130 L ABD
N9SP (+KD7GVR)

510 34 10 L BCD

Western Washington
N7MWV 21,508 246 76 A ABD9EF
K7WTG 7,208 136 53 A A
W7DMN 5,060 115 44 A AB
KB7PKC 4,968 98 46 A ABD
W7FKI 2,880 82 32 A ABD
W3JPT 2,553 104 23 A ABD
WD5JMC/7 2,272 70 32 A ABD
K7CW 45,344 416 109 B A
KE7SW 41,202 309 109 B ABCD9EFGH
K7XD 29,939 297 91 B ABCD
W7FI 20,250 225 90 B AB
K1CT 1,012 46 22 B A
W7/JR1NKN

2,784 87 32 Q A
NL7RR/7 (+W7QC,KB7ZFO,K1LOG,KB7N)

3,604 106 34 L AB
WB7FJG (N4SL,KD7BZX,N7TPY,KC7KLZ,ops)

2,310 87 22 L ABD
K7VHF (K7ND,KD7TS,N7EPD, NU7Z,ops)

29,540 304 70 M ABCD9EFGHI

Wyoming
AC7AF 10,878 147 74 A AB
N7JT 1,512 56 27 A A
WA7KYM 72,072 383 156 B ABCDE
WØETT/7 56,832 360 148 B ABCD9
KI7WB (+K7KMT,N7NPC)

32,736 242 132 L ABD

8
Michigan
N4SC 36,400 233 130 A ABCD
KF8QL 14,592 147 76 A ABCD9
K8KD 12,382 143 82 A ABD
N8IVW 6,600 131 40 A BD
K8NFT 4,794 92 47 A ABD
N8ZVB 4,089 87 47 A A
N8SDQ 2,232 62 36 A AB
N8AIA 1,155 35 21 A ABC
N8XTM 1,066 41 26 A AB
KC8NAH 405 27 15 A AB
WA8YLZ 66 11 6 A AB
KB8TWM 9 3 3 A B
KB8U 114,823 508 199 B ABCD
K2YAZ 102,243 358 197 B ABCD9EFHI
K8MD 68,425 380 161 B ABC9E
WD8KUF 12,090 134 78 B ABD
W8WNX 2,494 58 43 B A
N8PVT 345 23 15 Q A
WW8M (+K8DAZ,NE8I,WA8VPD)

293,045 651 235 M ABCD9EFGHIJK

Ohio
K8MR 85,808 404 173 A ABCD
WA8RJF 50,688 233 144 A ABCD9EFGH
W8CAR 12,719 142 79 A ABD
K8FFO 12,393 153 81 A AB
W8DD 10,640 140 76 A AB
KB8VUJ 6,480 100 60 A ABD
KC8CSD 6,148 91 53 A ABCD
K5ZG/8 3,952 104 38 A AB
KC8CUI 2,898 69 42 A A
W1FEZ 1,922 50 31 A BD
AA8WJ 950 38 25 A AB
W9VHF 736 32 23 A A
KE8FD 208,504 516 268 B ABCD9EF
K8TQK 161,760 440 240 B ABCD9EFG
W8ULC 15,912 234 68 B B
KB8RZV 13,104 138 78 B ABD
N8GHZ 11,050 120 65 B ABCD
KB8VAO 2,088 43 36 B ABDE
N8WEL 40 8 5 B A
N8XA 10,990 118 70 Q ABCD9E
N8BJQ (+N9AG,N8NR)

69,551 443 157 L AB
KU8E (+K9NW)

19,190 190 101 L AB
N8KOL (+KA8ROX,KC8AQF)

116,600 473 200 M ABCD9EF

West Virginia
K8KFJ 4,784 92 52 A A
KC8EMQ 1,890 54 35 A AB
K2UOP 95,284 417 166 B ABCD9EF
N8XUR 31,740 240 92 B ABCD9E
WA8WV 368 23 16 B B
K8JWT 230 23 10 Q B
N1ISB (+KB2SAE)

299 22 13 L ABC
K8GP (K8ISK,K6LEW,W4XP,N4UK,W3CMP,

W3ZZ,K3SX,K1HTV,K1TR,K1RA,ops)
1,876,364 2281 532 M ABCD9EFGHIJKP

9
Illinois
K9PW 351,918 791 294 A ABCD9EFGHI
N9GH 53,448 269 136 A ABCDE
NN9K 23,345 203 115 A A
N9OBE 9,801 121 81 A A
KG9PF 6,204 106 47 A ABCD
N9XHU 5,060 88 55 A ABD
W9SE 2,320 58 40 A A
K9PG 2,146 74 29 A AB
KG9PQ 1,056 47 22 A ABD
N9NW 48 8 6 A A
N2BJ 253,761 755 251 B ABCD9E
WB9Z 173,514 560 239 B ABCDE
K2DRH 123,224 483 211 B ABCD
K9YR 30,080 248 94 B ABCD
W9IIX 20,500 201 82 B ABCD
W9OBG 17,472 142 96 B ABCDE
WA6TMJ 4,674 82 57 B AB
N9MBK 2,331 111 21 B B
W9VA 2,244 68 33 B A
N9MBR 728 28 26 B AB
N9LAG 20,750 196 83 Q ABCD
W9GKA 7,198 99 59 Q ABCD
N9REP (+KB9JZY,K9TMS,N9KVT,KB9VRW,

KB9KKN,KB9WEJ,N0XMT,AA9IL)
31,400 274 100 L ABCD

W9RM (+packet)
10,414 127 82 L A

Indiana
WB9DRB 7,416 89 72 A ABCD
K8LEE 54,944 404 136 B A
K9EA 54,774 295 153 B ABCD
KA9QFL 37,278 271 109 B ABCDE
AA9LT 21,010 177 110 B ABCD
KB9SSS 1 1 1 B A
W9ICE (WB9YCZ,WB8ERB,N8NQG,N9QQY,

K9YDO,N8JLZ,WB9OPR,KE4OED,K9ZX,
KA9BFM,KB9NWP,WAØJTL,WE8N,
KA8STM,ops)

229,356 697 277 L ABCD

Wisconsin
WØUC 160,284 552 222 A ABCD9EFGHI
K9VHF 52,128 304 144 A ABCD
WA1UJU/9 23,460 230 102 A AB
KA9UZW 18,525 168 95 A ABD
KB9UPI 7,315 133 55 A AB
K9UUT

6,776 142 44 A ABD
N9UDX 2,920 65 40 A ABD
KB9Q 2,480 69 31 A ABCD
N9NDP 2,001 68 29 A ABC
W9YCV 735 34 21 A ABD
KB9RLB 480 24 20 A AB
KBØLGB 360 20 18 A AB
W9AKS 30 6 5 A A
W9GA 100,359 409 189 B ABCD9E
NØAKC 52,038 281 147 B ABCD9E
N9DG 46,980 286 145 B ABCD
W9JN 31,773 229 119 B ABCD
WA9LZM 27,240 204 120 B ABD
ND9Z 25,047 185 99 B ABCDE
KB9TLV 8,760 118 73 B ABD
WA9PWP 1,230 41 30 B AB
N9LIA 972 35 27 B ABD
K9AKS 39,932 228 134 Q ABCDE
N9MYK 3,978 96 34 Q ABDE
KFØGX/9 620 28 20 Q AD
NI9E (at N9FH) (+KA9WXN,KB9KBK,KB9LYL,

N9FH,N9LLT,N9VA,WB9UAI)
113,280 555 177 L ABCD

Ø

Colorado
W6OAL 113,645 509 191 A ABCD9EFGHI
KØCS 63,200 380 160 A ABD
NØKM 33,625 245 125 A ABCD
NN7DJ 12,814 146 86 A ABDE
NØUGY 10,660 110 65 A ABDEFI
KAØMWA 1,612 51 31 A ABD
KØYW 114,654 591 194 B A
W7SAO 924 42 22 B B

K7VNU 13,752 191 72 Q A
WØKVA (+NØWBW,WØKU)

66,960 390 155 L ABCD
W1XE/Ø (+NØKE,WBØGAZ,NØHF,KRØU,

WS9O,AAØRS)
265,356 838 273 M ABCD9EI

Iowa
NEØP 17,670 175 93 A ABD
ABØHF 4,480 80 56 A AB
KMØT 136,408 433 236 B ABCD9E
KØVSV 25,648 186 112 B ABCD
KØMQS 15,912 221 72 B B
KØCNN (+KCØAYG,KCØCKU)

1,760 44 40 L AB

Kansas
KØLLS 240 16 15 A A
NØLL 154,224 561 252 B ABCDE
NØKQY 47,700 253 159 B ABCDE
WØEKZ 26,108 186 122 B ABCDE
KAØMR 5,757 85 57 B ABCD9
WØRT 456 22 19 B ABD
NØJK 3,675 74 49 Q AD
KØBJ 775 31 25 Q A

Minnesota
KBØZEV 31,360 244 112 A ABCD
KCØAKU 15,834 155 87 A ABD
KBØTZA 7,434 118 42 A ABCD9
KØJO 7,208 98 68 A ABCD
NØUR 6,944 112 62 A A
KCØP 4,472 74 43 A ABCDE
KBØOBT 3,131 85 31 A ABD9
KBØLYL 2,955 197 15 A B
NØAT 1,728 54 32 A AB
KCØHEW 1,144 44 26 A AB
WBØTRA 952 34 28 A A
KØCJ 882 42 21 A AB
KBØVUK 97,125 378 185 B ABCDE
KAØPQW 71,162 341 182 B ABCD
WAØBWE 20,904 179 78 B ABCD9EFHI
WØAUS 18,942 188 77 B ABCDE
WØOHU 13,200 139 75 B ABD
WA2HFI/Ø 7,140 102 70 B A
NØUK (KCØFXY,W9FZ,WBØGGM,WØZQ,NØHJZ,

KAØJWC,WA2PHW,ops)
239,148 707 273 M ABCD9EFIKP

Missouri
KGØTQ 9,605 113 85 A A
WØJRP 6,144 90 64 A ABCD
WØWKG 49 7 7 A A
WØFY 15,132 146 97 B ABD
KFØK 12,727 143 89 B A
KWØA 2,030 58 35 B A

North Dakota
WØKFG 5,544 87 63 A ABD
NTØV 4,704 72 56 B ABCDE
WBØOAJ (+KCØHXF)

28,272 223 124 L ABD

Nebraska
WDØBQM 4,554 64 46 A ABCDE
KAØABA 4,290 74 55 A ABD
AEØG 2,684 61 44 A AB
KØBWJ 280 28 10 A B
NØYNP 6 2 2 A BD
WØBJ 14,705 173 85 B AB

South Dakota
WBØULX 13,559 135 91 A ABD
KIØBV 456 24 19 A AB
WAØTDK 285 19 15 A AB
KAØZEE 270 18 15 A AB
WBØHHM 8,379 105 63 B ABCD
W7XU (+WØSD,WØDB,WDØT,NØGX)

403,560 947 380 L ABCD
VE
New Brunswick
VE9AA 35,334 293 117 A ABD

Nova Scotia
VE1ZJ 6,858 126 54 B ABD

Quebec
VE2ZP 1,904 56 34 A AB
VE2CUA 1,045 48 19 A ABCD

Ontario
VE3KZ 24,794 237 98 A ABD
VE3TMG 23,229 223 89 A ABD
VA3FIN 16,016 162 77 A ABCDE
VE3FHU 9,240 116 66 A ABCDE
VE3SXE 4,032 84 48 A AB
VE3DBF 3,948 68 47 A ABDE
VE3CWJ 2,067 48 39 A ABCD
VE3VHB 943 41 23 A B
VE3CVG 416 28 13 A ABD
VE3OJN 16,524 155 81 B ABCD9EI

Manitoba
VE4KQ 1,734 43 34 A ABCD

Saskatchewan
VE5CEM (+VE5MX)

6,600 120 55 L A

Alberta
VA6AN 24,300 243 100 A AB
VE6TA 10,434 139 74 B ABE
VE6NNT 3,792 76 48 B ABD
VE6JW (+VE6JY,VE6LDX,VE6MAA,VA6DX)

23,736 233 92 L ABDE

British Columbia
VE7XF 14,328 188 72 A ABDE
VE7XO 1,376 43 32 A A
VE7HPS 1,200 79 15 A ABC
VE7BDQ 735 35 21 A A
VE7IN 500 25 20 A AB
VE7DXG 16,014 257 51 Q ABCD

DX
Cuba
CO2OJ 36,852 332 111 A A

Guatemala
TG9AJR 6 3 2 A A

Costa Rica
TI5KD 8,544 178 48 A A
TI2ALF 144 16 9 B A

Mexico
XE2HWB 4,876 106 46 B A
XE2EED (+XE2QU,XE2XC,JE6JYT,N6CA,N6XQ)

87,482 474 166 M ABCD9EF

Rovers

Atlantic
W2FU (+K2CS)

212,704 671 184 R 7 ABCD9EFGHI
N1MU 15,785 133 55 R 9 ABCD9EFGH
N3RBW 4,712 101 38 R 6 ABD
K1DS 735 20 15 R 2 ABCD9EFGIP

Central
WB9SNR 76,300 370 109 R 7 ABCD9EFGHI
KØPG 42,051 242 131 R 8 ABCDE
KF9US 40,656 288 84 R 8 ABCD9EF
N9KS 7,350 176 35 R 8 ABD

Dakota
KFØUK 81,783 465 117 R 12 ABCD9E
WVØH 666 32 18 R 2 ABD

Delta
N4OFA (+KB4NVD)

38,868 352 82 R 6 ABCDEF
W4VHF (+K4MQG)

34,884 271 114 R 6 ABD
KD4NOQ (+N4GLY)

7,515 129 45 R 5 ABCD

Great Lakes
K8WW 79,788 451 109 R 7 ABCD9E
AA4R 24,910 207 106 R 4 ABD
K8DOG (+KC8LZK)

7,749 107 63 R 6 ABD
NE8I 5,000 50 25 R 4 FGHIJK
KC2EBH 2,788 55 41 R 8 ABD

Hudson
WA2IID (+KB2SSS)

21,580 238 52 R 6 ABCDEFGHIJ

Midwest
NØYVY (+NØLNO)

28,220 250 83 R 12 ABCDE
NØDQS 17,528 228 56 R 14 BD
KBØYFN (+KBØWPY)

5,734 93 61 R 7 ABD

New England
N1MJD 168,338 748 146 R 14 ABCD9EF
N1QVE (+N1SFE)

21,708 210 67 R 4 ABCD9EI
KJ1K (+WB2VVQ)

12,328 154 46 R 5 ABCD9EFG
KE3HT 7,854 116 33 R 6 ABDEFGHIJ
K1SAV 5,880 98 28 R 6 ABD9EFGHIJ
K2LDT 1,680 43 24 R 4 ABD9EFH
W1AIM/R 1,323 55 21 R 4 ABD

Northwestern
WB7DHC 27,150 307 75 R 9 ABCDE
N7CFO 22,320 292 62 R 8 ABCDE
K7VK 9,768 132 74 R 6 A
W7DSA 3,910 85 46 R 2 AB
N7YAP 196 14 14 R 3 A

Pacific
KB6OLL 24,055 195 85 R 22 ABCD
KE6BZY 21,112 252 52 R 10 ABCDE
WA6OEM 10,192 154 43 R 6 ABCD
NI6G (+N1VM)

5,568 103 32 R 5 ABCD9F
KA6AMD 4,700 94 50 R 2 AB
KF6UEF 4,680 102 39 R 3 ABD

Roanoke
W3IY 19,764 162 61 R 4 ABCD9EFGHI
K9OYD 10,693 143 37 R 5 BCD9EFI
KS4S 8,496 144 59 R 4 AB
W4LLK 1,936 72 22 R 4 ABD
N4IWI 1,045 49 19 R 1 ABD

Rocky Mountain
AL1VE 103,136 507 176 R 11 ABCDE
KBØCY 9,144 104 72 R 13 ABD
K7VE 5,586 101 49 R 5 ABD

Southeastern
WBØQGH 1,740 49 30 R 4 ABCD

Southwestern
N6TEB (+WB6JDH)

143,956 602 146 R 12 ABCD9E
N6DN 86,884 507 107 R 11 ABCD9E
K6FZZ 51,595 401 85 R 10 ABCDE
KB6FYG (+AD6NH)

36,418 211 139 R 16 BCD
N6VHF 25,134 294 72 R 7 ABD
AD6AF 2,862 117 18 R 4 ABC
KE6LEA 625 19 25 R 7 ABCD

West Gulf
AB5SS (+W5DF)

217,729 518 239 R 15 ABCD9EFGHIJP
WB5VYE (+K5OT)

135,994 597 194 R 8 ABCD9EF

Canada
VE3NPB (+VE3OIL)

93,148 432 146 R 9 ABCD9EFGIJN
VE3OIK 31,410 220 90 R 5 ABCD9EFGIJ
VE4DS 696 29 24 R 6 A

Maritime Mobile
W1LP/MM

218,3851048 207 R 6 ABD

Checklogs
NI6FW/R, N9TF, W1XX, KV8X, VE1SKY, W3RJW,
K5DGU, VA3RU, KJ5CI, VE7AGG, KBØN, K5IX


